ADOPTED – NOVEMBER 9, 2021

AGENDA ITEM NO. 28

Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT A GRANT AMENDMENT WITH THE MICHIGAN STATE POLICE AND AUTHORIZE A SUBCONTRACT WITH THE JACKSON COUNTY PROSECUTOR’S OFFICE AND THE BLACKMAN LEONI TOWNSHIP DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
RESOLUTION #21 – 558

WHEREAS, the Department of the Michigan State Police (MSP) provides funds for investigators to review and investigate cases arising from the testing of previously untested sexual assault kits through the 2015 Sexual Assault Kit Initiative (SAKI); and
WHEREAS, the Michigan State Police has awarded the Ingham County Prosecutor’s Office (ICPO) a third extension of the 2015 SAKI Grant, amending it in the amount of $267,653 effective through September 30, 2022, and these additional funds are to be used to continue an additional investigator position in Jackson County to work cooperatively with the current Ingham County SAKI investigator; and 
WHEREAS, the Ingham County investigator will be paid by funds from the Michigan State Police SAKI Grant including by not limited to salary and fringe benefits, computers, phones, training and mileage, and any other funds totaling $386,975 cumulatively; and
WHEREAS, the Jackson County investigator, provided by the Blackman-Leoni Department of Public Safety (DPS), will be paid by funds from the Michigan State Police SAKI Grant including by not limited to salary and fringe benefits, computers, phone, training and mileage, and any other funds totaling $347,486 cumulatively; and
WHEREAS, the Ingham County Prosecutor’s Office is authorized to enter into a sub contract with Jackson County Prosecutor’s Office to utilize a Blackman-Leoni DPS investigator to review and investigate SAKI cases with MSP funding of $27,816 cumulatively; and
WHEREAS, the award includes $15,851 to the Ingham County Prosecutor’s Office for other expenses including but not limited to rent and cell phone service.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes the Ingham County Prosecutor’s Office to enter into an amended contract in the amount of $267,653 with Michigan State Police and a sub contract with Jackson County Prosecutor’s office and Blackman-Leoni Township Department of Public Safety consistent with this resolution.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make the necessary budgetary adjustments consistent with this resolution.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign any necessary contract documents consistent with this resolution and upon approval as to form by the County Attorney.
LAW & COURTS:  Yeas:  Polsdofer, Trubac, Celentino, Crenshaw, Cahill, Peña, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  10/28/2021
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Tennis, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Stivers, Schafer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  11/03/2021

